

No. 22-52

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIYAN, INCORPORATED, DOING BUSINESS AS DISCOUNT
CORNER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Nicole Saad Bembridge
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

July 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
 REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT THE
 JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE
 REQUIRES MORE THAN AN
 UNENFORCEABLE JUDGMENT 4

 A. Governments May Not Defer
 Payment of Compensation
 Indefinitely or for Unreasonable
 Periods of Time 6

 B. Without a Temporal Limit on
 Payment, the Guarantee of Just
 Compensation Is Hollow 7

 II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO STOP
 THE RECURRING PROBLEM OF
 GOVERNMENT ARBITRARILY
 DELAYING OR DENYING JUST
 COMPENSATION 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Archbold-Garrett v. City of New Orleans</i> , 893 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	5
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	8
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	3, 7
<i>Bromfield v. Treasurer & Receiver General</i> , 459 N.E.2d 445 (Mass. 1983)	12
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Lot No. 218-5 R/W</i> , 9 N. Mar. I. 533 (2016).....	10
<i>Davis v. Burke</i> , 179 U.S. 399 (1900)	5
<i>Dep't of Trans. v. Mixon</i> , 864 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2021)	12
<i>Dep't of Transp. & Dev. v. Sugarland Ventures, Inc.</i> , 476 So. 2d 970 (La. Ct. App. 1985)	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4, 5

<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Dolliver</i> , 283 So. 3d 953 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019)	9
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 449 (2005)	11
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Lafaye v. City of New Orleans</i> , 35 F.4th 940 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 10
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Folsom v. City of New Orleans</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883)	6, 8
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	8
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895)	5
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	4
<i>Violet Dock Port Inc., LLC v. Heaphy</i> , No. 19-11586, 2019 WL 6307945 (E.D. La. Nov. 23, 2019)	3, 10
<i>Violet Dock Port, Inc., L.L.C. v. Heaphy</i> , No. 19-30992, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 42414 (5th Cir. Dec. 29, 2020)	11
<i>Vogt v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 2001-0089 (La. App. 4 Cir. 03/27/02), 814 So. 2d 648	9
Statutes	
La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5109	5, 10
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 19	12

Ga. Const. art. I, § 3.....	12
La. Const. art. XII, § 10(C)	5, 10
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, §2, cl. 2.....	6
Other Authorities	
Aaron N. Gruen, <i>Takings, Just Compensation and Efficient Use of Land, Urban and Environmental Resources</i> , 33 Urb. Law. 517, 543 (2001)	12
Anthony McAuley, <i>Port Nola Board Approves Land Purchase for \$1.5B St. Bernard Container Ship Terminal</i> , Nola.com (Dec. 17, 2020), https://bit.ly/3zcsJcG	11
Discourses on Davila, 6 Works of John Adams (C. Adams ed. 1851)	7
Eric Berger, <i>The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006)	6
James Madison, <i>The Writings</i> , vol. 6 (1790- 1802) (1906).....	2
Oral Argument, <i>Violet Dock Port, Inc., L.L.C. v. Heaphy</i> , No. 19-30992, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 42414 (5th Cir. Dec. 29, 2020), https://bit.ly/3PIFkA8	11
Steve P. Calandrillo, <i>Eminent Domain Economics: Should “Just Compensation” Be Abolished, and Would “Takings Insurance” Work Instead?</i> , 64 Ohio St. L.J. 451 (2003).....	4, 12
